COMPARISON OF VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK (VPN) USING
MOBILE INTERNET PROTOCOL (MIP) AND INTERNET PROTOCOL (IP)

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NORHACIDA BINTI ABDULLAH
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA
NOVEMBER 2006




ACKNOLEDGEMENT

With the name of Allah the most Gracious, the most Merciful creator,
I seek His Blessing on His Prophet Muhammad s.a.w

First and foremost, I would like to express my highest gratitude to Allah for giving me
the opportunity to complete this Final Project in time. If not for His consent, I would not

have been able to do this project.

I would like to express my deep and sincere appreciation and lots of thank to my
supervisor, Puan Ros Shilawani Binti S. Abdul Kadir for her advice, careful guidance,
suggestions, encouragement toward the accomplishment of this project.

My deepest appreciation goes to my beloved parents, En. Abdullah Bin Lebai Awang and
my mother, Pn. Norma Binti Kamis for their prayers, support, understanding and
encourage in completing this project.

At last but not least, my sincere thanks and appreciation to colleagues and who have

contributed to the successful preparation of this project, one way or another.

‘Thank you’

iii



ABSTRACT

This paper presents a comparison of Virtual Private Network (VPN) using Mobile IP
(MIP) and Internet Protocol (IP). Advancements in virtual private networking
technologies allowed the easy use of public shared wireline infrastructures such as the
Intetnet to securely transmit private data traffic, thus extending the reach of private
né'@vorks by allowing remote users to connect to remote resources, information and

services.

This project is to compare and evaluate the performance of Virtual Private Network using
Mobile IP (MIP) and IP. Study how IPSec being operate in VPN in conjunction with
wireless access. This security services offered includes access control, connectionless
integrity, and data origin authentication, protection against replays, confidentiality and

limited traffic flow confidentiality.

In conclusion, this project is proposes an analysis the performance of Virtual Private
Network (VPN) using Mobile IP and fixed IP. This performance will be analyzed using

OPNET simulation software.

Keywords: Virtual Private Network (VPN), Mobile IP, Internet Protocol (IP), Internet
Protocol Security (IPSec)

v



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE
APPROVAL SHEET
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction

1.1 Problem Statements
1.2 Objectives

1.3 Scope of work

1.4  Software proposed

1.5  Thesis organization

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction Virtual Private Networks
2.1 How VPN works

2.2 VPN security

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

ix

xi

xii



23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

Internet Protocol Security (IPSec)

2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 Tunnel and Transport Mode

2.3.3 Authentication Header (AH)

2.3.4 Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP)

2.3.4 Internet Key Exchange

IPSec features

Mobile IP

2.5.1 Introduction Mobile IP

Overview of Mobile IPv4

Internet Protocol (IP)

2.7.1 Background IP

Basic IP

Transmission Control Protocol (TCP)
2.9.1 TCP packet format

User Datagram Protocol (UDP)
Mobile IP based VPN

2.11.1 Public HA VPN security

IP based VPN

Chapter summary

vi

10

10

13

14

14

15

16

17

17

18

19



