COMPARISON OF VIRTUAL PRIVATE NETWORK (VPN) USING MOBILE INTERNET PROTOCOL (MIP) AND INTERNET PROTOCOL (IP)

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NORHACIDA BINTI ABDULLAH
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA
NOVEMBER 2006

ACKNOLEDGEMENT

With the name of Allah the most Gracious, the most Merciful creator,
I seek His Blessing on His Prophet Muhammad s.a.w

First and foremost, I would like to express my highest gratitude to Allah for giving me the opportunity to complete this Final Project in time. If not for His consent, I would not have been able to do this project.

I would like to express my deep and sincere appreciation and lots of thank to my supervisor, Puan Ros Shilawani Binti S. Abdul Kadir for her advice, careful guidance, suggestions, encouragement toward the accomplishment of this project.

My deepest appreciation goes to my beloved parents, En. Abdullah Bin Lebai Awang and my mother, Pn. Norma Binti Kamis for their prayers, support, understanding and encourage in completing this project.

At last but not least, my sincere thanks and appreciation to colleagues and who have contributed to the successful preparation of this project, one way or another.

'Thank you'

ABSTRACT

This paper presents a comparison of Virtual Private Network (VPN) using Mobile IP

(MIP) and Internet Protocol (IP). Advancements in virtual private networking

technologies allowed the easy use of public shared wireline infrastructures such as the

Internet to securely transmit private data traffic, thus extending the reach of private

networks by allowing remote users to connect to remote resources, information and

services.

This project is to compare and evaluate the performance of Virtual Private Network using

Mobile IP (MIP) and IP. Study how IPSec being operate in VPN in conjunction with

wireless access. This security services offered includes access control, connectionless

integrity, and data origin authentication, protection against replays, confidentiality and

limited traffic flow confidentiality.

In conclusion, this project is proposes an analysis the performance of Virtual Private

Network (VPN) using Mobile IP and fixed IP. This performance will be analyzed using

OPNET simulation software.

Keywords: Virtual Private Network (VPN), Mobile IP, Internet Protocol (IP), Internet

Protocol Security (IPSec)

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	APPROVAL SHEET	i
	DECLARATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	ix
	LIST OF TABLES	xi
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0 Introduction	1
	1.1 Problem Statements	2
	1.2 Objectives	2
	1.3 Scope of work	.31
	1.4 Software proposed	3
	1.5 Thesis organization	5
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0 Introduction Virtual Private Networks	6
	2.1 How VPN works	6
	2.2 VPN security	7

2.3	Internet Protocol Security (IPSec)			
	2.3.1 Introduction	7		
	2.3.2 Tunnel and Transport Mode	8		
	2.3.3 Authentication Header (AH)	8		
	2.3.4 Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP)	9		
	2.3.4 Internet Key Exchange	9		
2.4	IPSec features	9		
2.5	Mobile IP			
	2.5.1 Introduction Mobile IP	10		
2.6	Overview of Mobile IPv4	10		
2.7	Internet Protocol (IP)			
	2.7.1 Background IP	13		
2.8	Basic IP	14		
2.9	Transmission Control Protocol (TCP)	14		
	2.9.1 TCP packet format	15		
2.10	User Datagram Protocol (UDP)	16		
2.11	Mobile IP based VPN	17		
	2.11.1 Public HA VPN security	17		
2.12	IP based VPN	18		
2.13	Chapter summary	19		